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CNMV 
Markets Directorate General 
C/ Edison núm. 4 
28006 Madrid 
 

Madrid, July 4th, 2025 
 

In accordance with article 227 of the Spanish Securities Markets and Investment Services Act 
(Ley de los Mercados de Valores y de los Servicios de Inversión), approved by Law 6/2023, of 
17 March, and concordant provisions, is hereby reported the following 
 

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
Operations liquidity agreement 
 
On June 25, 2021, Pharma Mar, S.A. entered into a liquidity agreement with JB CAPITAL 
MARKETS, SOCIEDAD DE VALORES, S.A.U. in order to promote the liquidity of the 
transactions and the regularity of the listing of its shares, which entered into force on June 28, 2021 
and whose operation would be effective as of 13 July 2021, as communicated to the market through 
other relevant information of this date (with registration number 10,583). 
 
In compliance with the provisions of section 2.b) of Rule Fourth of Circular 1/2017, of 26 April, of 
the National Securities Market Commission, on liquidity agreements, below are detailed the 
operations carried out under the aforementioned liquidity agreement corresponding to the period 
between 23 June 2025 and 30 June 2025. On 20 June 2025, the Company agreed to resume the 
liquidity agreement (other relevant information with registration number 35414), following the 
completion of the treasury share buy-back programme announced by communication of other 
relevant information dated 28 February 2025 (registration number 33145). 
  
  Shares Amount (€) Average Price 

Initial amount as per Agreement (25/06/2021) 76,000 6,000,960.00  

Initial amount Period (23/06/2025) 68,785 8,130,965.06  

Purchases 14,392 -1,151,545.85 80.01291342 
Sales -10,188 824,292.50 80.90817629 
Costs directly relating to the Stock Exchange 
operations 

 328.31  

Total amount 72,989 7,803,383.40   
 
 
Below is a detail of the transactions carried out on treasury stock during the period covered by this 
communication (23/06/2025 to 30/06/2025).  
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Buy/sells Date 
Number 

of 
shares 

Block Number 
operations 

Average 
price (€) Cash 

Shares as 
of relevant 

date 

Effective 
amount 

Initial      8,130,965.06 68,785  

Acquisitions 23/06/2025 3,120 N 51 79.47520 -247,962.55 71,905 7,883,002.51 
Acquisitions 24/06/2025 1,620 N 18 81.21620 -131,570.25 73,525 7,751,432.26 

Disposals 24/06/2025 -4,690 N 39 81.60770 382,740.00 68,835 8,134,172.26 
Acquisitions 25/06/2025 2,585 N 43 80.47830 -208,036.30 71,420 7,926,135.96 

Disposals 25/06/2025 -813 N 8 81.22450 66,035.50 70,607 7,992,171.46 
Acquisitions 26/06/2025 1,200 N 31 78.96790 -94,761.50 71,807 7,897,409.96 

Disposals 26/06/2025 -600 N 5 79.40000 47,640.00 71,207 7,945,049.96 
Acquisitions 27/06/2025 671 N 11 80.21350 -53,823.25 71,878 7,891,226.71 

Disposals 27/06/2025 -2,600 N 13 80.22500 208,585.00 69,278 8,099,811.71 
Acquisitions 30/06/2025 5,196 N 27 79.94460 -415,392.00 74,474 7,684,419.71 

Disposals 30/06/2025 -1,485 N 14 80.33130 119,292.00 72,989 7,803,711.71 
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